GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.934
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22"° NOVEMBER, 2019

COUNTERFEIT DRUGS
934. MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware about the fact that up to 20 per cent of drugs sold in India
are counterfeit;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any efforts have been taken by the Government to eradicate counterfeit drugs in the
country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): No.  Thereisno such datawith the Ministry.

In order to ensure the quality of drugs in the country, both the Central Drugs Standard
Control Organisation (CDSCO) and the State drug regulators pick up a large number of samples
of drugs from al over the country and get them tested and analysed in the laboratories of the
Central and State Governments. In a few cases, the samples tested and analysed do not meet the
prescribed standards. The details of the drugs that do not meet the standards are immediately
notified by the Central or State regulator concerned for necessary action.

(©) & (d):  The Government is committed to ensuring that the quality, safety and efficacy of
drugs are not compromised. With this in view, the Government has taken a series of measures
including strengthening of legal provisions, workshops and training programmes for
manufacturers and regulatory officials and measures such as risk based inspections.



